the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable so far as the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned. The Directors consider that it is in the
interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole to enhance the cashflow of the Company
by entering into the Subscription Agreements while broadening the Shareholder and capital base of
the Company.

The gross proceeds of the Subscription are approximately HK$230,000,000. The net proceeds of
the Subscription of approximately HK$229,700,000 will be applied for general working capital for
daily operation, repayment of loans and future development of the Group.

5

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, on the assumption that there will be no change in share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement until completion of the Subscription,
the changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription are as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement
and immediately

before completion of
the Subscription

Immediately
after completion of

the Subscription

Notes
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

China Water Affairs Group Limited,
 its concert parties and its associates (1) 212,683,063 9.22 212,683,063 7.69
Mr. Li Chao Bo, Linkway Investment
 Holdings Limited, Asia Unite Limited
 and its concert parties (2) 678,592,000 29.41 678,592,000 24.53
Ms. Wang Wenxia (3) 1,231,440 0.05 1,231,440 0.04
The Subscribers (4) – – 460,000,000 16.63
China Financial International
 Investments Limited and
 its concert parties (5) 458,735,429 19.89 458,735,429 16.58
Other public Shareholders 955,352,929 41.43 955,352,929 34.53

Total 2,306,594,861 100.00 2,766,594,861 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares held by China Water Affairs Group Limited (“China Water Affairs”), Sharp Profit Investments
Limited (“Sharp Profit”) and Good Outlook Investments Limited (“Good Outlook”) which are wholly owned
subsidiaries of China Water Affairs, and Mr. Duan Chuan Liang who is a director and substantial shareholder
of China Water Affairs. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Duan Chuan Liang personally holds 4,207,928
Shares, representing approximately 0.18% of the issued share capital of the Company. Therefore, China Water
Affairs was deemed to be beneficially interested in the said Shares held by Sharp Profit and Good Outlook for